
Agenda of Regular Meeting

The Board of Education
Waverly Community Schools

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Waverly Community Schools will be held 
February 10, 2025, beginning at 6:00 PM in the Board Room, 515 Snow Road, Lansing, MI 
48917.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 
listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 
acted on at one time.

I. Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag -  President Alicia Guevara

 
II. Special Presentation

A. Waverly Board of Education Immigration Resolution

 
III. Correspondence

 
IV. Public Comment for Specific Agenda Items Only

Per Board of Education Policy 167.3, each statement made by a participant 
shall be limited to four (4) minutes duration.  If an interpreter is used, 
participants will be limited to eight (8) minutes.

 
V. Board Member Comment

 
VI. Approval of Agenda and Acceptance of all Reports into Discussion

Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the February 10, 2025 
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agenda as presented and accept all reports into discussion.

 
VII. Approval of Consent Agenda Items

Items listed below may be approved with one motion unless a board 
member requests that an item or items be removed for a separate 
action.

Regular Meeting Minutes - January 13, 2025
Closed Session Meeting Minutes - January 13, 2025
Report #24-40, HR Personnel Recommendations
Report #24-41, Finance Report

Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the consent 
agenda as presented.

 
VIII. Committee Meetings

 
IX. Presentation of Reports

A. Board Committee Assignments
1. For Action - Report #24-36, Board Member Committee 

Appointments
This item was tabled at the January 13, 2025 and moved for 
action at the February 10, 2025 regular board meeting.

Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve report 
#24-36, the 2025 Board Member Committee Appointments.

 
B. For Action - Report #24-42, MASB Region 7 Board of Directors 

Election

Recommendation:  To request a motion to designate support, 
and cast a vote for the candidate of choice to serve on the 
MASB Region 7 Board of Directors.

 
C. Finance and Facilities
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1. For Action - Report #23-43 - 2024-25 Budget Amendment 
Resolution

Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the 
2024-25 General Fund Resolution as presented.

 
2. For Action - Report #24-44, 2024 Building and Site, Series II 

Construction Award Recommendations - Elmwood Bid 
Package/building addition, renovations and upgrades 
throughout the building.

Recommendation:  To approve awards to the lowest 
responsible bidder(s) from the Elmwood Bid Package, as 
per the provided summary, in accordance with Board 
Policy 6320 (Purchasing).

 
D. For Action - Report #24-45, Varsity Baseball Overnight Trip to 

Ludington April 2025

Recommendation:  To approve the Waverly High School 
Varsity Baseball Overnight Trip to Ludington, MI from April 
11, 2025 - April 12, 2025.

 
X. Superintendent's Report

 
XI. Public Comment - Open Comment for District Related Items

Per the Board of Education Policy 167.3, each statement made by a participant 
shall be limited to four (4) minutes duration.  If an interpreter is used, 
participant shall be limited to eight (8) minutes.

 
XII. Other Board Business

 
XIII. Adjournment
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Waverly Community Schools BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION AFFIRMING COMMITMENT TO A SAFE, INCLUSIVE, AND SUPPORTIVE 
SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT FOR ALL STUDENTS REGARDLESS OF IMMIGRATION STATUS

WHEREAS, the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education is committed to ensuring that 
all students have access to a high-quality education in a safe, supportive, and inclusive 
environment;

WHEREAS, the United States Supreme Court decision Plyler v. Doe (1982) affirms the right of 
all children, regardless of immigration status, to receive a free public education;

WHEREAS, federal law, including the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), 
protects student educational records from disclosure without parental consent, including 
information related to immigration status;

WHEREAS, the mission of Waverly Community Schools is to foster a learning environment that 
promotes equity, inclusivity, and respect for all students, free from discrimination, harassment, 
or intimidation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Waverly Community Schools Board of 
Education reaffirms its commitment to maintaining a safe, inclusive, and supportive learning 
environment for all students, regardless of immigration status;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Waverly Community Schools District shall continue to:

    1.    Ensure Equal Access – Provide all students, regardless of immigration status, with full 
access to all educational opportunities, programs, and services in accordance with state and 
federal law.

    2.    Protect Student Privacy – Adhere to FERPA and other relevant privacy laws to ensure 
that students’ personal information, including immigration status, is not collected or shared 
except as required by law.

    3.   Support Student Well-Being – Provide culturally responsive counseling, mental health, 
and social-emotional support services to assist students and families experiencing stress or 
uncertainty related to immigration status.
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       4. Maintain Clear Protocols for Law Enforcement Requests –Maintain and revise as 
warranted, clear procedures for responding to requests from law enforcement or immigration 
authorities, ensuring compliance with applicable laws while prioritizing student safety and 
privacy.

    5.  Engage Families and the Community – Partner with community organizations, legal 
experts, and advocacy groups to provide resources, information, and support to students and 
families impacted by immigration concerns.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education will 
continue to uphold the values of equity, inclusion, and respect in all policies and practices to 
ensure that every student has the opportunity to succeed in a safe and supportive educational 
environment.

Adopted February10, 2025, by the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education.

Board President Alicia Guevara   _____________________________________________

Vice President - Deborah Lopez   _____________________________________________

Secretary - Vince Perkins         _____________________________________________

Treasurer - Catherine Pike               _____________________________________________

Vice Sec./Treasurer - Ty Liggons   _____________________________________________

Trustee - Emily Lenneman               _____________________________________________

Trustee - Andrea Torres                      _____________________________________________
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Minutes of Regular Meeting

The Board of Trustees
Waverly Community Schools

Opening of Meeting
The regular monthly meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education was held 
on Monday, January 13, 2025 in the Waverly Board of Education Meeting Room, located at 515 
Snow Rd., Lansing, MI 48917.  Superintendent Kelly Blake called the meeting to order at 6:00 
PM.   The pledge to the flag was led by Elmwood Assistant Principal Doreatha Rusher.

Members Present:  Alicia Guevara
Vince Perkins
Deborah Lopez
Cathy Pike
Ty Liggons
Emily Lenneman
Andrea Torres
Student Representative Wallace Malone entered at 6:39 pm

Members Absent: None

Staff Present:  Kelly Blake, Superintendent   
Evan Nuffer, Director of Finance & Facilities
Micky Savage, Director of Human Resources
Shawn Lewis, Director of School Culture
Chris Huff, Director of Teaching & Learning
Tiffany Wright, Director of Student Services
Jon Harpst, Director of Technology
Ann Marie Lindsay 
Tony Terranova
Becky Hager
Bernard Colton
WEA Members
WESPA Members

Organizational Meeting Activities: 
Superintendent Blake reviewed the BOE Election of Officers.   Nominations were requested, 
made, accepted and voted upon for the following Board of Education Officers:  President, Vice 
President, Secretary, Treasurer, Vice Secretary/Treasurer.
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For Action – Report #23-39, Election of Officers
A motion was presented by Member Perkins and supported by Member Pike to approve Report 
#24-35, Slate of Officers as follows:

President – Alicia Guevara 
Vice President – Deborah Lopez
Secretary – Vincent Perkins
Treasurer – Catherine Pike
Vice Secretary/Treasurer – Tyrone Liggons

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 7   ; Nays – 0;     Absent – 0

For Action – Report #24-36, Board Member Committee Appointments
Superintendent Blake requested Report #24-36, Board Member Committee appointments be 
moved to action at the February 10, 2025 regular meeting to give new board members time to 
obtain information on the available committees and to have some committees combined. 

A motion was presented by Member Pike and supported by Member Lopez to move report #24-
36 for action at the regular February 2025 meeting.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 7   ; Nays – 0;     Absent – 0

Special Presentation:
Board Member Recognition Month
As January is School Board Appreciation month, Superintendent Blake recognized the Waverly 
Board of Education members for their service to the district.  She thanked them for their 
continued support and dedication to families and staff of Waverly Community Schools.

Correspondence:
None

Public Comment for Agenda Items:
WEA Member Todd Simon – noted inconsistencies in the proposed 2025-26 program of studies 
and suggested a review to standardize language.

Board Member Comment:
Member Pike:

• Welcomed all back from break.
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• Thanked Elmwood Principal Becky Hager for the visit to Elmwood for the music 
presentation.  The students were very fun to watch.

• Requested Finance & Facilities Director, Evan Nuffer, to give a revised budget 
presentation at the regular February 2025 meeting.

Member Perkins:
• Welcomed the new board members Emily Lenneman and Andrea Torres.
• Very excited to see all the course offerings in the 2025-26 Program of Studies.
• Invited all to attend the Educator Appreciation program to be held at the January 15, 2025 

Varsity boys basketball game.  There will be a table for the meet and greets.

Member Lopez:
• Welcomed the new board members Andrea Torres and Emily Lenneman.
• Congratulated Doreatha Rusher and Lothar Konietzko for their recognition from Junior 

Achievement.
• The Jazz Band gave a great performance at Sparrow Hospital in December 2024.
• Excited to see the billboard advertising for bus driver at Waverly.
• Distributed a flyer from MASB listing the 2025 conferences, courses and training.

Member Liggons:
• Welcomed the new board members.
• Congratulated the Varsity boys basketball for a successful start to their season.

Member Torres:
• Thank you for the welcome and excited to be part of the Waverly Board of Education.

Member Lenneman:
• Thanked the community for the opportunity to serve on the Waverly Board of Education 

and excited to be part of helping make the district a success.
• Encouraged all to attend a wrestling meet and cheer on the ladies team, which has grown 

from last year.

Member Guevara:
• Welcomed everyone back from break.
• Welcomed new board members Emily Lenneman and Andrea Torres.
• Thanked the board for trusting her with being the Board of Education President.
• Gave an overview of the board protocols/working norms and asked the members to 

contact her with questions comments.
• Reminded that changes at the Federal level could occur with the new leadership in 

Washington DC and there could possibly be board resolutions in the future ensuring the 
safety of our students and staff.
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• Reminded there are immigration resources available for any community member in need 
and Waverly will work with surrounding districts to ensure all feel safe at our schools.

Approval of Agenda and Acceptance of Reports
A motion was presented by Member Liggons and supported by Member Lopez to approve the 
January 13, 2025 agenda as presented and accept all reports into discussion.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 7   ; Nays – 0;     Absent – 0

Approval Consent Agenda Items
A motion was presented by Member Perkins and supported by Member Pike to approve the 
consent agenda as presented.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 7   ; Nays – 0;     Absent – 0

Committee Meetings
Policy Committee: 

• Committee Chair Debbie Lopez stated the 2024 Title IX updates were found to be 
unlawful and the district may need to rescind policies 2264 and 2266 prior Title IX 
policy.

• The Policy Committee worked with Superintendent Blake and Evan Nuffer to develop a 
draft resolution for staff members who work MSU games  More information will be 
provided when finalized.

Advocacy & Outreach Committee:
• Committee Chair Alicia Guevara stated this is a new committee and reviewed the  

purpose and goals.
• Developing a mission statement and when finalized will provide to the board.

PRESENTATION OF REPORTS
For Action – Report #24-39, Waverly High School 2025-26 Program of Studies – 2nd Reading

Member Pike asked for clarification on the requirements for the world language courses as they 
were different from course to course.
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The board requested that the statement included in all World Language courses Recommended 
“should possess above average study and organizational skills” be removed from all courses to 
ensure consistency.

A motion was presented by Member Lopez and supported by Member Liggons to approve the 
Waverly High School 2025-26 Program of Studies.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 7   ; Nays – 0;     Absent – 0

Superintendent’s Report:
Superintendent Blake reported:

• Reminded board members to complete the order form if they need a graduation gown.  
An email was sent with instructions.

• Educator Appreciation Night is Thursday, January 16, 2025 with educating staff being 
honored at the Boys varsity basketball game.

• Patricia Murphy-Alderman from MASB will be conducting a professional development 
session for the board, sponsored by MSAB as part of their Diamond Giveback program 
for member districts.

• Welcome new board members Andrea Torres and Emily Lenneman.
• The district is participating in the Free Gun Locks to districts from the Michigan State 

Police.  Once the locks are received, a message will be sent to the community with details 
on how to request/receive.

• The December Jazz, Choir and Orchestra concert was amazing.  

Public Comment – Open Comment for District Issues
Public comments were made by:

• Waverly Student Arianna Cook requested a more diverse selection of English books 
available for students at Waverly High School.

• WEA Member Todd Simon gave information on the February 19, 2025 Artifact Day for 
WWII.  He invited all members to attend the event at the High School.

• Community Member Lisa Parsons:
o Requested the date of the rescheduled Conversations with Kelly that was 

cancelled.
o A explanation of sports budgets and how funding is allocated by building and 

sport.
o Thank you to Middle School Wrestling Coach Sampson for his ability to connect 

with the athletes.  He is a great coach.
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A motion was presented by Member Perkins and supported by Member Pike to meet in closed 
session under section 8(e) of the Open Meetings Act, for the purpose of a personnel issue.

Roll Call Vote: A. Torres – Yes
C. Pike – Yes
V. Perkins – Yes
D. Lopez – Yes
A. Guevara - Yes
T. Liggons – Yes
E. Lenneman - Yes

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 7   ; Nays – 0;     Absent – 0

The Board exited open session at 6:54 pm
The Board reconvened to open session at 7:13 pm.

Other Board Business:
Member Lenneman asked if Waverly sports had a handbook for each sport, which was 
confirmed.

The meeting adjourned at 7:16 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Vincent Perkins, Secretary
aml
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION  

 REGULAR MEETING
February 10, 2025

Report #24-40

Subject: Personnel Report
All individuals listed on this report have completed the required background check

A. Employment – Certified
Name Position Building Salary Effective
Lisa Smith GSRP Teacher Colt ECEC BA Step 7/$56,784 1/13/2025 
Reghan LePior Kindergarten Teacher Colt ECEC BA Step 3/$47,525 2/3/2025

B. Employment – Non-Certified
Name Position Building Salary Effective
Reyna Barravino Cisne FS3 Cashier Middle School $14.15/hr 1/21/2025
Leslie Arnell FS3 Lunch Aide Elmwood Ele $14.15/hr 1/27/2025
DeVonn Rutledge Class C 2nd Shift Custodian Middle School $16.60/hr 1/27/2025
Paris Bennett Back-Up Bus Driver Transportation $20.00/hr 1/28/2025

C. Resignation – Certified
Name Position Building Effective
Keslie Beeler Special Ed Teacher Colt ECEC 2/28/2025 

D. Resignation – Non-Certified
Name Position Building Effective
Zachary Lyman Class C Custodian Middle School 1/17/2025

E. Staff Transfer
Name From Position To Position Effective
Amanda Bridenbaker 2nd Shift Class C Cust Colt Class BB Head Cust Colt 12/23/2024
Andrea Hyatt 1st Grade Teacher Elmwood GSRP Teacher Colt ECEC 1/21/2025
Rachelle Neveu Behavior Para Educator Colt Behavior Para Elmwood 1/21/2025
Kara Ramirez Class C 2nd Shift Cust HS/MS/Colt Class C 2nd Shift Cust Colt 1/27/2025

F. Termination  -   Non-Certified
Name Position Building Effective
Lazaro Tijerina Spec Ed Para Educator High School 1/23/2025
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
FEBRUARY 10, 2025

Report #24-41

FOR ACTION***

Subject:
Finance Report

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education review and approve the following report:

Financial Report:
The cash balance as of December 31, 2024, was $4,353,234.91.  Receipts during January, consisting of State Aid, 
property taxes and other revenues/transfers-in in the amount of $6,539,263.42 minus disbursements during January 
of $4,050,328.79, left the district with a General Fund cash balance, as of January 31, 2025, of $6,842,169.54.

2024-25 General Fund expenditures/transfers-out exceed revenues/transfers-in by $1,682,124.  A summary of year-
to-date activity in comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  
 
2024-25 Student Activity Fund revenues/transfers-in exceed expenditures/transfers-out by $53,558.  A summary of 
year-to-date activity in comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation. 

2024-25 Sinking Fund revenues exceed expenditures by $734,226.  A summary of year to date activity in 
comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  

2024-25 Public Improvement Fund expenditures/transfers-out exceed revenues/transfers-in by $508,833.  A 
summary of year-to-date activity in comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  

The balance of the 2022 Building and Site, Series I Bonds remaining to be allocated, including $3,657,842 of 
accrued interest/change in market value, is $997,449.  A summary of life to date activity is included in the 
supporting documentation

The balance of the 2024 Building and Site, Series II Bonds remaining to be allocated, including $1,342,709 of 
accrued interest/change in market value, is $25,785,339.  A summary of life to date activity is included in the 
supporting documentation
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Balance on Hand December 31, 2024 4,353,234.91    

Revenues

State Aid 2,576,048.23    

Taxes 901,673.79       

Other Revenue 2,112,401.18    

Interfund Transfers In 929,317.27       

State Aid Note Proceeds -                    

6,519,440.47    

Disbursements

Payroll and Related Liabilities (3,047,629.76)   

Other Expenditures (1,002,699.03)   

State Aid Repayment -                    

(4,050,328.79)   

Prior Month Adjustments - January 2025 19,822.95         

Balance on Hand January  31, 2025 6,842,169.54    

PNC Bank - General 4,122,483.52    

MILAF 2,500,001.97    

PNC Bank - Payroll 219,684.05       

Comerica - Checking -                    

6,842,169.54    

Difference (0.00)                 

Waverly Community Schools
Finance Committee - Cash Position Report

For the Month Ended January 31, 2025

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Cash Flow/Multi-Year Cash Flow Chart
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Revised Budget Original Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 10,395,754           10,304,971               5,832,895        (4,562,859)      43.9%
State sources 32,746,307           30,272,282               12,879,318     (19,866,990)    60.7%
Federal sources 885,114                 625,184                    181,619           (703,495)          79.5%
Intergovernmental 4,463,466             3,886,251                 2,161,838        (2,301,628)      51.6%
Transfers In 125,000                 125,000                    ‐                    (125,000)          100.0%

Total revenue 48,615,641           45,213,688               21,055,669     (27,559,972)    56.7%
Expenditures
Current:
Instruction:
Basic program 16,917,913           16,455,869               8,039,678        (8,878,235)      52.5%
Added needs 9,173,293             8,949,651                 3,915,249        (5,258,044)      57.3%

Total instruction 26,091,206           25,405,520               11,954,927     (14,136,279)    54.2%
Support Services:
Pupil 3,620,159             3,804,015                 1,720,480        (1,899,680)      52.5%
Instructional staff 2,924,991             2,930,309                 1,402,720        (1,522,271)      52.0%
General administration 493,951                 447,950                    282,913           (211,038)          42.7%
School administration 3,433,281             3,242,559                 1,805,437        (1,627,844)      47.4%
Business 681,492                 603,276                    340,989           (340,503)          50.0%
Operations and maintenance 4,506,899             4,514,236                 2,405,529        (2,101,370)      46.6%
Pupil transportation services 1,353,273             1,342,730                 745,292           (607,981)          44.9%
Central 1,140,826             1,037,336                 698,270           (442,556)          38.8%
Other 314,005                 317,422                    177,059           (136,946)          43.6%

Total support services 18,468,877           18,239,833               9,578,689       (8,890,188)      48.1%
Athletics 724,183                 713,144                    384,293           (339,890)          46.9%
Community services ‐                         ‐                             ‐                    ‐                    0.0%
Welfare Activities 8,830                     ‐                             8,829                (1)                      0.0%
Non Publics 13,608                   ‐                             6,200                (7,408)              54.4%
Facility Acquisition ‐                         ‐                             ‐                    ‐                    0.0%

Debt service:
Principal ‐                         ‐                             ‐                    ‐                    0.0%
Interest ‐                         ‐                             ‐                    ‐                    0.0%

Capital outlay 93,044                   7,500                         93,957             913                   ‐1.0%
Payments to other public schools 1,712,619             1,629,619                 710,898           (1,001,721)      58.5%

Total expenditures 47,112,367           45,995,616               22,737,793     (24,374,574)    51.7%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 1,503,274             (781,928)                   (1,682,124)      (3,185,398)     
Transfers Out 1,100,000             1,100,000                 ‐                    (1,100,000)      100.0%
Change in Fund Balance 403,274                 (1,881,928)                (1,682,124)      (2,085,398)     
Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) 706,686                 689,934                   
Projected Change in Fund Balance 1,109,960             (1,191,994)               
Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 8,876,530             8,876,530                
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 9,986,490             7,684,536                

21.2% 16.7%

Waverly Community Schools
General Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended January 31, 2025

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning 2/3/202511:31 AM
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Original Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 172,456                    156,314           (16,142)            9.4%
State sources ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Federal sources ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Intergovernmental ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Transfers In ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%

Total revenue 172,456                    156,314           (16,142)           9.4%
Expenditures

Student Activities 108,104                    52,792             (55,312)            51.2%
Athletics 58,298                      49,965             (8,333)              14.3%

Total expenditures 166,401                    102,757           (63,644)           38.2%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 6,055                         53,558             47,503            
Transfers Out ‐                             ‐                   ‐                   0.0%
Change in Fund Balance 6,055                         53,558             47,503            

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 329,114                   
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 335,169                   

Waverly Community Schools
Student Activity Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended January 31, 2025

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning 2/3/202511:31 AM
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Original 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 1,132,179     749,592         (382,587)       33.8%
State sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Federal sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Intergovernmental ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Transfers In ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Total revenue 1,132,179     749,592         (382,587)       33.8%
Expenditures
Current:
Support Services ‐ Business ‐                  366                 366                 0.0%
Support Services ‐ Central ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements:
Site Acquisition Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Site Improvement Services ‐                  15,000           15,000           0.0%
Architecture and Engineering Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Building Improvement Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  0.0%

Total expenditures ‐                  15,366           15,366           0.0%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 1,132,179     734,226         (397,953)      
Transfers Out ‐                  ‐                  ‐                 
Net Change in Fund Balance 1,132,179     734,226         (397,953)      

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 4,221,702    
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 5,353,881    

Waverly Community Schools
Sinking Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended January 31, 2025

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning 2/3/202511:31 AM
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Revised 
Budget

Original 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 50,000           50,000           50,460           460                 ‐0.9%
State sources 1,148,658     ‐                 1,148,659     1,148,659     0.0%
Federal sources ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%
Intergovernmental ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%
Transfers In 1,100,000     1,100,000     ‐                 (1,100,000)    100.0%

Total revenue 2,298,658     1,150,000     1,199,119     49,119           ‐4.3%
Expenditures
Current:
Support Services ‐ Business ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%
Support Services ‐ Operations and Maintenance ‐                 ‐                 69,900           69,900           0.0%
Support Services ‐ Transportation ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%
Support Services ‐ Central ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements: ‐                
Site Acquisition Services ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%
Site Improvement Services ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%
Architecture and Engineering Services ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%
Building Improvement Services 4,129,180     ‐                 1,638,052     1,638,052     0.0%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 0.0%

Total expenditures 4,129,180     ‐                 1,707,952     1,707,952     0.0%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures (1,830,522)    1,150,000     (508,833)       (1,658,833)   
Transfers Out ‐                 ‐                 ‐                 ‐                
Net Change in Fund Balance (1,830,522)    1,150,000     (508,833)       (1,658,833)   

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 2,879,532     2,879,532     2,879,532    
Fund Balance ‐ End of year 1,049,010     4,029,532     2,370,699    

Waverly Community Schools
Public Improvement Fund ‐ Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended January 31, 2025

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning 2/3/202511:31 AM
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Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
New Construction ‐                    344,282           ‐                   (344,282)           
Remodeling 41,412,834     34,492,347     4,305,644       2,614,843         
Site Improvements 3,888,973        5,999,531        1,705,796       (3,816,353)        

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 45,301,807     40,836,159     6,011,439       (1,545,792)        

Instructional Technology
Computers and Mobile Devices 1,468,271        1,620,595        (0)                     (152,324)           
Audio / Visual 1,834,372        960,991           806,426          66,954               

Instructional Technology Subtotal 3,302,643        2,581,586        806,426          (85,370)             

Loose Furnishings and Equipment
Non‐Instructional Computers and Mobile Devices 73,904             ‐                    ‐                   73,904               
Non‐Instructional Audio / Visual ‐                    ‐                    ‐                   ‐                     
Furnishings, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) 4,021,389        2,487,132        740,294          793,963            

Loose Furnishings and Equipment Subtotal 4,095,293        2,487,132        740,294          867,867            

District
Buses 449,946           ‐                    ‐                   449,946            
Contingency 832,619           38,928             2,123,987       (1,330,295)        
Election/Issuance Costs 839,463           257,948           ‐                   581,515            
General Conditions 994,618           1,289,991        164,101          (459,473)           
Architect and Engineering Fees 3,011,715        4,947,345        (1,867,613)     (68,018)             
A/E Reimbursables 431,821           768,234           30,094            (366,508)           
Technology Design 393,305           481,064           (87,759)           ‐                     
Construction Mgr 3,050,990        3,721,261        (670,271)         0                         

District Subtotal 10,004,477     11,504,771     (307,461)         (1,192,833)        

Bank Interest/Proceeds (704,265)          (3,657,842)      ‐                   2,953,577         

Totals 61,999,956     53,751,808     7,250,698       997,449            
Underwriters Discount 454,800           454,800           ‐                   ‐                     

Grand Total 62,454,756     54,206,608     7,250,698       997,449            

Waverly Community Schools
2022 Building and Site Bonds, Series I

Budget Summary
As of January 31, 2025

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Bonds/2021 Building and Site/Series I/2022 Building and Site Series I Budget 
SummarySeries I Summary 2/3/2025 11:36 AM

20



Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
New Construction 17,729,961         ‐                    2,696,270       15,033,692       
Remodeling 21,132,052         ‐                    22,389,490    (1,257,438)        
Site Improvements 2,352,092           ‐                    ‐                   2,352,092         

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 41,214,105         ‐                    25,085,759    16,128,346       

Instructional Technology
Computers and Mobile Devices 598,414               ‐                    ‐                   598,414            
Audio / Visual 974,132               ‐                    ‐                   974,132            

Instructional Technology Subtotal 1,572,546           ‐                    ‐                   1,572,546         

Loose Furnishings and Equipment
Non‐Instructional Computers and Mobile Devices 272,130               ‐                    ‐                   272,130            
Non‐Instructional Audio / Visual 290,215               ‐                    ‐                   290,215            
Furnishings, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) 1,912,269           ‐                    ‐                   1,912,269         

Loose Furnishings and Equipment Subtotal 2,474,614           ‐                    ‐                   2,474,614         

District
Buses 674,918               ‐                    ‐                   674,918            
Contingency 3,733,950           ‐                    1,369,137       2,364,813         
Election/Issuance Costs 829,463               252,097           ‐                   577,366            
General Conditions 1,055,897           ‐                    515,010          540,887            
Architect and Engineering Fees 2,775,410           ‐                    2,775,410       ‐                     
A/E Reimbursables 462,568               ‐                    69,903            392,665            
Technology Design 251,083               ‐                    251,083          ‐                     
Construction Mgr 3,238,964           ‐                    3,238,964       ‐                     

District Subtotal 13,022,253         252,097           8,219,507       4,550,649         

Bank Interest/Proceeds (283,526)             (1,342,709)      ‐                   1,059,183         

Totals 57,999,992         (1,090,612)      33,305,266    25,785,338       
Underwriters Discount 1,154,642           1,154,642        ‐                   1                         

Grand Total 59,154,634         64,029             33,305,266    25,785,339       

Waverly Community Schools
2022 Building and Site Bonds, Series II

Budget Summary
As of January 31, 2025

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Bonds/2021 Building and Site/Series I/2022 Building and Site Series I Budget 
SummarySeries II Summary 2/3/2025 11:36 AM

21



Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
New Construction 17,729,961     344,282           2,696,270       14,689,410       
Remodeling 64,085,717     34,492,347     26,695,133     2,898,237         
Site Improvements 6,692,979        5,999,531        1,705,796       (1,012,347)        

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 88,508,658     40,836,159     31,097,199     16,575,300       

Instructional Technology
Computers and Mobile Devices 3,943,267        1,620,595        (0)                     2,322,672         
Audio / Visual 2,808,504        960,991           806,426          1,041,086         

Instructional Technology Subtotal 6,751,771        2,581,586        806,426          3,363,758         

Loose Furnishings and Equipment
Non‐Instructional Computers and Mobile Devices 618,614           ‐                    ‐                   618,614            
Non‐Instructional Audio / Visual 290,215           ‐                    ‐                   290,215            
Furnishings, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) 6,012,398        2,487,132        740,294          2,784,972         

Loose Furnishings and Equipment Subtotal 6,921,227        2,487,132        740,294          3,693,801         

District
Buses 1,124,864        ‐                    ‐                   1,124,864         
Contingency 4,745,911        38,928             3,493,124       1,213,860         
Election/Issuance Costs 1,787,689        510,045           ‐                   1,277,644         
General Conditions 2,099,386        1,289,991        679,111          130,285            
Architect and Engineering Fees 5,901,198        4,947,345        1,021,870       (68,017)             
A/E Reimbursables 913,401           768,234           101,401          43,766               
Technology Design 817,208           481,064           349,694          (13,550)             
Construction Mgr 6,439,865        3,721,261        2,651,967       66,637               

District Subtotal 23,829,522     11,756,868     8,297,166       3,775,488         

Bank Interest/Proceeds (1,011,178)      (5,000,551)      ‐                   3,989,373         

Totals 125,000,000   52,661,196     40,941,085     31,397,719       
Underwriters Discount 1,609,442        1,609,442        ‐                   1                         

Grand Total 126,609,442   54,270,637     40,941,085     31,397,720       

Waverly Community Schools
Building and Site Bonds ‐ May 2021 Autorization

Budget Summary ‐ All Series
As of January 31, 2025

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Bonds/2021 Building and Site/Series I/2022 Building and Site Series I Budget 
SummaryLTD Summary 2/3/2025 11:36 AM
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
February 10, 2025

Report #24-36

FOR ACTION
Subject: Board Member Appointments

The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education authorize the Board President to 
appoint Board Members to the following:

Advisory Committees: 
Personnel & Policy
Finance & Facilities 
Teaching & Learning
Advocacy and Outreach Committee
Special Education Committee

MASB Delegate/Alternate

MASB LRN Representative/Alternate

ISOA Representative/Alternate

Township Liaison:
Delta/Lansing
Windsor/Watertown

Parliamentarian

WMHIP Trustee/Alternate

Statement of Purpose/Issue:
By changing the annual election to November, the Board will elect new officers and make 
appointments at the first meeting held in January each year.

Each committee will send meeting notes to the Board of Education Administrative Assistant 
within one week after the committee meeting.  These notes will be added to the Board of 
Education agenda for the following month.
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION COMMITTEES
January 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025

PERSONNEL & POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE:
Name:                                                         
Name: 
Name:

FINANCE & FACILITIES ADVISORY COMMITTEE:
Name:                                                            
Name: 
Name:

TEACHING & LEARNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE:
Name:                                                            
Name: 
Name:

ADVOCACY & OUTREACH COMMITTEE:
Name:                                                            
Name: 
Name:

SPECIAL EDUCATION COMMITTEE:
Name:                                                            
Name: 
Name:

MASB – Delegate:

MASB – Alternate:

MASB – LRN – Representative:

MASB – LRN – Alternate:

24



ISOA Representative:

ISOA – Alternate:

Township Liaisons:
Delta/Lansing - 

Windsor/Watertown - 

Parliamentarian:

WMHIP Trustee:

WMHIP Alternate:

25



WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
February 10, 2025

Report #24-42

FOR ACTION

Subject:  
Michigan Association of School Boards 2025 Election – REGION 7

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education vote for 1 candidate to represent Region 7 as representative 
on the MASB Board of Directors.

Statement of Purpose:
The purpose is to have the Waverly Board of Education support the vote for the best Region 7 candidate to serve on 
the MASB Board of Directors.

Budget Impact:
There is no budget impact.  
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
FEBRUARY 10, 2025

Report #24-43

FOR ACTION

Subject:  
Waverly Community Schools 2024-2025 Budget Amendment Resolution

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve the following resolution(s):

The 2024-25 General Fund Resolution with revenues/transfers-in of $48,615,641 and expenditures/transfers-out of 
$48,212,367 

Statement of Purpose:
The chief administrative officer is required to provide the school board such information as the board requires for 
proper consideration of the recommended budget. (MCL 141.434)

Budget Impact:
The projected General Fund balance as of June 30, 2025 is estimated at $9,986,490, or 21.2% of current year 
operating expenditures.

Historical Perspective:
The budget is amended as needed throughout the year in accordance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting 
Act.

Discussion of Options:
The Board may adopt the resolution, reject the resolution, or table the resolution for further discussion. 

Rationale for Recommendation:
In accordance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act, when revenues are going to be less than estimated 
or expenditures are going to be greater than estimated, the Superintendent is to make a recommendation to reduce 
expenditures or increase the amount of fund balance available to appropriate for current year expenditures.

Strategic Plan Reference:
Waverly Community School’s mission is to educate and prepare students to achieve their academic best, develop 
character, become lifelong learners, and contribute as citizens of our global society by committing ourselves to 
excellence in education characterized by a safe, caring and equitable learning environment; rigorous curriculum; 
quality instruction; and respect for diversity in partnership with families and our entire community.  
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GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
Resolution for Adoption by  

The Waverly Community Schools Board of Education 
 
RESOLVED that this resolution shall be the revised general appropriations of Waverly Community 
Schools for the 2024-25 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of 
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Waverly Community 
Schools. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be 
available for appropriation in the General Fund of the school district for fiscal year 2024-25 which 
includes 18.0000 operating mills to be levied on all property, except principal residence and other 
property exempted by law and 1.7796 supplemental (hold harmless) operating mills on all principal 
residences, qualified agricultural property, qualified forest property, industrial personal property and 
commercial personal property not otherwise exempted by law of ad valorem taxes to be used for 
operating purposes is as follows: 
 
Revenue: 

Local  $10,395,754 
State  32,746,307 
Federal  885,114 
Other Financing Sources 4,588,466 

Total Revenue  $48,615,641 
 
Total Fund Balance, July 1 Available to Appropriate  $8,876,530 
 
Total Available to Appropriate  $57,492,171 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that $48,212,367 of the total available to appropriate in the general 
fund is hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below: 
 
Expenditures: 

Instruction 
Basic Programs  $17,816,651 
Added Needs  9,262,093 

Support Services 
Pupil Support  3,620,159 
Instructional Staff Support  2,996,520 
General Administration  493,951 
School Administration  3,440,626 
Business Services  902,385 
Operations and Maintenance  4,506,899 
Transportation  1,353,273 

Central Support  1,653,170 
Other Support 1,044,202 
Community Activities 8,830 
Welfare Activities 13,608 
Nonpublic Schools  -0- 
Payments to Other Public Schools -0- 
Facilities Acquisitions and Debt Service  -0- 
Other Financing Uses  1,100,000 
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Total Appropriated  $48,212,367 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an amount not to exceed $1,100,000 of local revenue shall be 
appropriated as Other Financing Uses and transferred from the General Fund to the Public Improvement 
Fund and that such funds shall be used for non-routine capital items, including, but not limited to, the 
construction of new buildings, major remodeling of buildings, and acquisition of equipment and vehicles.   
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that no board of education member or employee of the school district 
shall expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made 
by the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the 
board. Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board. 
 

 
 
Ayes: Members 
  
 
 
Nays: Members 
 
 
 
Resolution declared adopted. 
 
   
       ________________________________ 
       Secretary, Board of Education 
 

 
The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Waverly Community 
Schools, Ingham, Eaton and Clinton Counties, Michigan, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and 
complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Education at a ________________ meeting held 
on _____________________, 2025, the original of which resolution is a part of the Board’s minutes, and 
further certifies that notice of the meeting was given to the public under the Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 
267, as amended. 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
       Secretary, Board of Education 
 

 
 

42



Revised Original

FY2024‐25 FY2024‐25 Change

Major Assumptions:

Property Taxable Values 1,030,995,901    1,035,465,143    ‐0.4%

Blended Enrollment (K‐12 All) 2,819.35              2,711.52              107.83               

Blended Enrollment (K‐12 SE) 121.78                 104.72                 17.06                  

Foundation Allowance 9,992                    10,232                 (240.00)              

Certified Staff FTE 209.2                    210.6                    (1.40)                   

Paraprofessionals 61.0                      57.0                      4.00                    

MPSERS Local Contribution Rate 31.36% 31.34% 0.1%

Revenues:

Local 10,395,754          10,304,971          90,783               

State

Prop A/Discretionary/Other 17,854,805          17,236,479          618,326             

SE Headlee 4,293,644            4,160,267            133,377             

At Risk/Bilingual 2,515,208            2,728,587            (213,379)            

MPSERS 5,950,864            4,113,075            1,837,789          

GSRP 1,166,755            1,141,755            25,000               

School Safety/Mental Health(Sec. 97/31) 805,537               732,625               72,912               

Enrollment Stabilization ‐                        ‐                        ‐                      

MI Kids Back on Track ‐                        ‐                        ‐                      

31o (SSW, Psych, Counselor, Nurses) ‐                        ‐                        ‐                      

Early Literacy Coaching 112,500               112,500               ‐                      

Early Literacy Targeted Instruction 46,995                 46,995                 ‐                      

Prior Year Adjustments ‐                        ‐                        ‐                      

Federal

Consolidated App (Title I/II/III/IV) 744,076               543,676               200,400             

ESSER ‐                        ‐                        ‐                      

Other 141,038               81,508                 59,530               

Intergovernmental

ISD SE Allocation/Medicaid FFS 4,463,466            3,886,251            577,215             

Transfers In/Other 125,000               125,000               ‐                      

Total Revenues 48,615,641          45,213,688          3,401,953          

Waverly Community Schools
Budget Detail

For the 2024‐25 Fiscal Year

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning 1/31/20259:27 AM
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Revised Original YTD Actual Actual

FY2024‐25 FY2024‐25 Change FY2024‐25 FY2023‐24 FY2022‐23

Expenditures:

Salaries

Administration 3,085,341            3,020,398            64,943                1,660,596            2,988,255            2,337,465           

Professional‐Educational 13,969,736         14,221,756         (252,020)             6,410,813            14,343,890         13,721,014        

Professional‐Business 120,545               116,787               3,758                  69,228                 122,728               114,130              

Professional‐Other 797,311               819,339               (22,028)               363,267               830,143               656,658              

Technical 239,026               233,826               5,200                  101,323               183,598               122,297              

Operation and Service 4,703,454            4,434,230            269,224              2,260,956            3,972,565            3,681,323           

Special Salary Payments 10,000                 10,000                 ‐                       10,500                 12,500                 13,500                

Temporary Salaries 137,812               116,325               21,487                69,749                 182,283               161,864              

Overtime Salaries and Extension of Contract 374,338               380,012               (5,674)                 165,101               418,186               345,794              

Total Salaries 23,437,563         23,352,673         84,890                11,111,533         23,054,148         21,154,044        

Benefits

Employee Insurance 3,840,288            4,262,975            (422,687)             1,577,155            4,006,713            3,814,474           

Special Allowances 414,880               ‐                        414,880              24,944                 ‐                        ‐                       

Mandaory Coverage (Retirement/FICA) 11,840,029         11,387,350         452,679              5,512,961            12,874,125         13,063,168        

Other Employee Benefits (Cash in Lieu) 560,790               487,220               73,570                312,810               497,320               452,217              

Total Benefits 16,655,987         16,137,545         518,442              7,427,870            17,378,157         17,329,858        

Purchased Services

Professional and Technical Services 718,905               667,581               51,323                448,656               875,676               686,416              

Travel/Workshops‐Staff 174,487               155,404               19,083                93,096                 131,293               118,554              

Client/Pupil Transportation 2,650                   ‐                        2,650                  5,704                   7,296                   3,879                  

Communication 172,323               169,223               3,100                  165,012               132,541               145,893              

Advertisement 13,500                 500                       13,000                8,642                   179                       1,027                  

Printing and Binding 4,100                   4,100                   ‐                       2,092                   1,639                   811                      

Tuition 110,000               55,000                 55,000                102,288               46,422                 73,798                

Utility Services 124,350               124,350               ‐                       68,145                 128,935               124,130              

Insurance and Bond Premiums 232,925               158,411               74,514                217,923               273,273               158,408              

Repairs and Maintenance Services 354,706               344,006               10,700                163,273               380,116               311,838              

Rentals 8,300                   8,300                   ‐                       4,167                   8,030                   9,751                  

Other Purchased Services 476,424               452,461               23,963                235,903               447,587               252,359              

Total Purchased Services 2,392,669            2,139,336            253,333              1,514,902            2,432,986            1,886,867           

Supplies and Materials

Teaching/Testing Supplies and Materials 384,087               352,707               31,380                173,943               307,988               256,549              

Textbooks 806,618               717,055               89,563                755,220               285,665               221,377              

Educational Media Books 28,850                 28,850                 ‐                       10,052                 18,172                 14,543                

Periodicals ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       

Energy Supplies 921,200               997,500               (76,300)               511,997               893,254               934,255              

Food 1,000                   1,000                   ‐                       3,634                   3,024                   ‐                       

Transportation Supplies 166,585               166,585               ‐                       86,530                 135,989               148,665              

Other Supplies 331,402               284,503               46,899                253,059               301,209               339,775              

Total Supplies and Materials 2,639,743            2,548,200            91,542                1,794,436            1,945,301            1,915,164           

Capital Outlay

Building and Additions ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                        50,000                

Improvements Other Than Buildings ‐                        7,500                   (7,500)                 ‐                        710                       58,525                

Equipment and Furniture 93,044                 ‐                        93,044                93,957                 72,755                 89,298                

Vehicles Other Than Buses ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       

School Bus Purchases ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       

Total Capital Outlay 93,044                 7,500                   85,544                93,957                 73,465                 197,823              

Other Expenditures

Redemption of Long‐term Bonds, Loans and Capit ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                        70,000                

Interest on Debt ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                        700                      

Other Financing and Debt Expenditures ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       

Dues and Fees 114,609               114,609               ‐                       72,992                 114,748               94,039                

Taxes 30,000                 30,000                 ‐                       ‐                        ‐                        46,921                

Miscellaneous Expenditures 36,134                 36,134                 ‐                       8,436                   36,490                 39,640                

Total Other Expenditures 180,743               180,743               ‐                       81,428                 151,238               251,300              

Outgoing Transfers and Other Transactions

Fund Modifications 1,100,000            1,100,000            ‐                       ‐                        1,100,000            1,350,000           

Payments to Other Public School Districts 1,712,619            1,629,619            83,000                710,898               1,656,085            1,422,012           

Total  Transfers and Other Transactions 2,812,619            2,729,619            83,000                710,898               2,756,085            2,772,012           

Indirect Cost Recovery ‐                        (0)                          0                          ‐                        ‐                        ‐                       

Total General Fund Expenditures 48,212,367         47,095,616         1,116,751           22,735,024         47,791,379         45,507,068        

Waverly Community Schools
Budget Detail ‐ Expenditures

For the 2024‐25 Fiscal Year

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning 1/31/20259:26 AM
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Original Budget Revised Budget

Difference 

(Revised ‐ 

Original)

Revenue 

Local sources 10,304,971               10,395,754              90,783             

State sources 30,272,282               32,746,307              2,474,025       

Federal sources 625,184                    885,114                    259,930           

Intergovernmental 3,886,251                 4,463,466                 577,215           

Transfers In 125,000                    125,000                    ‐                    

Total revenue 45,213,688              48,615,641              3,401,953       

Expenditures

Current:

Instruction:

Basic program 16,455,869               16,917,913              462,044           

Added needs 8,949,651                 9,173,293                 223,642           

Total instruction 25,405,520              26,091,206              685,686           

Support Services:

Pupil 3,804,015                 3,620,159                 (183,856)          

Instructional staff 2,930,309                 2,924,991                 (5,318)              

General administration 447,950                    493,951                    46,001             

School administration 3,242,559                 3,433,281                 190,722           

Business 603,276                    681,492                    78,216             

Operations and maintenance 4,514,236                 4,506,899                 (7,337)              

Pupil transportation services 1,342,730                 1,353,273                 10,543             

Central 1,037,336                 1,140,826                 103,490           

Other 317,422                    314,005                    (3,417)              

Total support services 18,239,833              18,468,877              229,044           

Athletics 713,144                    724,183                    11,039             

Community services ‐                             ‐                             ‐                    

Welfare Activities ‐                             8,830                        8,830               

Non Publics ‐                             13,608                      13,608             

Facility Acquisition ‐                             ‐                             ‐                    

Debt service:

Principal ‐                             ‐                             ‐                    

Interest ‐                             ‐                             ‐                    

Capital outlay 7,500                         93,044                      85,544             

Payments to other public schools 1,629,619                 1,712,619                 83,000             

Total expenditures 45,995,616              47,112,367              1,116,751       

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures (781,928)                   1,503,274                 2,285,202       

Transfers Out 1,100,000                 1,100,000                 ‐                    

Budgeted Change in Fund Balance (1,881,928)                403,274                    2,285,202       

Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) 689,934                    706,686                    16,751             

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,191,994)                1,109,960                 2,301,953       

Fund Balance ‐ Beginning of year 8,876,530                 8,876,530                

Fund Balance ‐ End of year 7,684,536                 9,986,490                

16.7% 21.2%

Waverly Community Schools
Budget Amendment ‐ General Fund

February 10, 2025

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi‐Year Budget_planning\GF_Amendment 1/31/2025 9:26 AM
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
FEBRUARY 10, 2025

Report #24-44

FOR ACTION

Subject:  
2024 Building and Site, Series II Construction Award Recommendations

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve awards to the lowest responsible bidder(s) from 
the Elmwood Bid Package, as per the attached summary, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 (Purchasing). 

Statement of Purpose:
The purpose of the Elmwood Renovation Bid Package was to receive competitive pricing for building additions and 
renovations including mechanical, electrical and finish upgrades throughout the building.   

Background Information:
On May 4, 2021 a special election was held for the purpose of proposing a ballot question to authorize Waverly 
Community Schools to borrow the sum of $125,000,000 and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds 
therefor, in one or more series for the purpose of erecting additions to, remodeling, including security improvements 
to, furnishing and refurnishing, and equipping and re-equipping school buildings; acquiring and installing 
instructional technology and instructional technology equipment for school buildings; purchasing school buses; and 
developing, equipping and improving playgrounds, play fields, athletic fields, parking areas and sites.  The ballot 
proposal having received sufficient votes was approved.  

The Elmwood Bid Package was released with responses due on Wednesday, January 22, 2025.  A summary of the 
bid responses is attached for reference.  Satisfactory post bid interviews were conducted with the apparent low 
bidder(s) to ensure compliance with bid specifications.  

Budget Impact:
The total cost of this recommendation is Nineteen Million Four Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Two Hundred 
Thirty-Six and 00/100 Dollars ($19,484,236.00).  The contracts will be funded primarily with the proceeds from the 
2024 Building and Site, Series II bonds and in part from the Public Improvement Fund, pursuant to Section 9(2) of 
Public Act 10 of 2023.  This recommendation is within the revised amount budgeted for this project.  

Discussion of Options:  
The Board may entertain a motion to take one of the following actions:

1) Accept the bid recommendation, as presented
2) Reject all the bids, and reissue a new Invitation to Bid
3) Table the recommendation for further discussion

46



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

 

February 3, 2025 

 

Mr. Evan Nuffer  
Director, Finance and Operations  
Waverly Community Schools 
515 Snow Rd.  
Lansing, Michigan 48917 

 

 

RE: BP5B Elmwood Elementary Additions and Renovation 

 

Dear Mr. Nuffer,  

Bid documents were issued for BP 5B Elmwood Elementary School Additions and Renovation.  This work includes a 
cafeteria, Kitchen, and Classroom addition and Interior Renovation.  In addition to contacting known interested 
bidders, bids were advertised on the state bid website, in the local newspaper, and with Barton Malow’s online 
planroom.  Bids were received and publicly read January 22nd.    

Bid Evaluation Summary and Recommendations 
The attached bid tabulation indicates the bid pricing received.  After a review of the bid proposals received, the 
project team conducted post bid interviews with the low bidders to verify the proposal was inclusive of the scope of 
work and schedule.   

Based upon the evaluation of the project team we present the following companies for consideration by the 
administration and Board of Education.  (see following page).  
 

 

 

Upon approval by the Board of Education, Barton Malow will issue a contract to the approved bidder.  If you have 
any questions, please call me at (586) 524-1396. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 

 

Eric Sifferman 
Project Manager 
Barton Malow Builders  
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Bidders for Award

Category Alt 1 Alt 2 Alt 3 Alt 4 Vol Alt Total with Alternates

Demo $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $378,000

Concrete $0 $0 $0 $0 $518,247

Masonry $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,644,500

Steel $0 $0 $0 $0 $459,820

General Trades $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,167,500

Roofing $0 $0 $0 $27,000 $740,700

Metal Panels $0 $0 $0 $78,665 $408,165

Storefront & Glazing $0 $0 $0 $0 $732,698

Painting $0 $0 $0 $0 $145,205

Flooring $35,518 $0 $0 $0 $427,685

Ceilings & Drywall $0 $0 $0 $0 $648,600

Hard Tile $0 $0 $0 $0 $193,800

Kitchen Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $148,948

Playground $0 $0 $0 $0 $376,000

Mechanical $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,250 $4,758,250

Mech Controls $0 $0 $0 $0 $336,661

Electrical $26,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,269,000

Sitework $0 $32,000 $0 $0 $1,795,348

Asphalt $0 $0 $0 $0 $296,928

Bidder Base Bid

Blue Star $368,000

RLE Concrete $518,247

Davenport Masonry $1,644,500

Davis Iron $459,820

Graham $1,167,500

Superior Services $713,700

Eagle $329,500

Daniels Glass $732,698

KV Painting $145,205

DF Floor $392,167

GRIP $648,600

Superior Floor Coverings $193,800

Merchandise Equitment $148,948

Sinclair $376,000

Advantage Mechanical $4,750,000

SC Tech $336,661

Great Lakes Power & Light $2,243,000

TOTAL: $17,446,055

GC's at 2.25% $392,536

Grand Total: $19,483,736

LD Clark 

American Asphalt 

$1,763,348

$296,928

Contingency at 9% $1,570,145

Additional GC's for Temp Road $75,000

48



Contractor

B
as

e 
B

id

A
lt

er
n

at
e 

1*

A
lt

er
n

at
e 

2*
*

A
lt

er
n

at
e 

3*
**

A
lt

er
n

at
e 

4*
**

*

B
id

 B
o

n
d

Ir
an

 S
an

ct
io

n
s

F
am

ili
al

 
D

is
c

lo
s

u
re

A
ff

id
av

it
 o

f 
C

o
m

p
l i

(Y/N) (Y/N) (Y/N) (Y/N)
Blue Star, Inc. $368,000.00 $10,000.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

J Perez Construction $389,946.00 $22,063.00 - ‐ $20,595.00 Y  Y Y N
Trumble Group $427,000.00 $7,500.00 - ‐ $1,200.00 Y Y Y Y

North American Dismantiling & Demolition $435,000.00 $15,000.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Christman Constructors, Inc. $574,500.00 $9,000.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Reese Contracting, Inc. $680,000.00 $8,500.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

RLE Concrete $518,247.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

L D Clark Co. $673,268.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Proline Concrete Construction $751,880.00 $12,300.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

CCI Industrial Constructors $869,000.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Moore Trosper Construction Company $958,400.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Graham Construction $968,400.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Fessler & Bowman, Inc. $1,066,354.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Davenport Masonry, Inc. $1,644,500.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Schiffer Mason Contractors, Inc. $1,711,000.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Baker Construction Co., Inc. $1,867,400.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Davis Iron Works, Inc. $459,820.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Judd Industrial Contracting, Inc. $474,900.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Zak Welding & Custom Work,LLC $478,500.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Bach Ornamental & Strucutral Steel $498,904.00 - - ‐ ‐ N Y Y N
Eagle Enterprise of Michigan, Inc. $558,250.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Trinity Companies $313,563.00 - - ‐ ‐ N N N N

Graham Construction $1,167,500.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Moore Trosper Construction Company $1,239,200.00 - - ‐ $11,365.00 Y Y Y Y

Trumble Group $1,297,175.00 - - ‐ $10,560.00 Y Y Y Y

Clark Construction Company $1,330,500.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

E&L Construction Group $1,339,000.00 - - ‐ $5,144.00 Y Y Y Y

J Perez Construction $1,368,522.00 - - ‐ $56,064.00 Y Y Y N

Christman Constructors, Inc. $1,374,000.00 - - ‐ $9,300.00 Y Y Y Y

Eagle Enterprise of Michigan, Inc. $329,500.00 - - ‐ $78,665.00 Y Y Y Y

Waverly Community Schools 

07 4000 Metal Panels

BP#5B: Elmwood Elementary School Addition & Renovation 

02 4116 Demo

03 3000 Concrete 

04 2000 Masonry 

06 0000 General Trades

Bid Tabulation

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 
** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 
** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 
** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 

05 1000 Structural Steel

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 
** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 
** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  
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Wolverine Enclosures, Inc. $399,800.00 - - ‐ $72,000.00 Y Y Y Y

Lansing Glass Company $487,913.00 - - ‐ $66,000.00 Y Y Y Y

Liberty Sheet Metal $625,000.00 - - ‐ $89,000.00 Y Y Y Y

Superior Services RSH, Inc. $713,700.00 - - ‐ $27,500.00 Y Y Y Y

MTD Construction Inc $739,000.00 - - ‐ $28,000.00 Y Y Y Y

Roofing Innovations $753,435.00 - - ‐ $24,815.00 Y Y Y Y

Great Lakes Systems $866,716.00 - - ‐ $34,404.00 Y Y Y Y

Hoekstra Roofing Company $996,500.00 - - ‐ $55,000.00 Y Y Y Y

Unlimited Construction $1,295,361.00 - - ‐ $96,513.00 Y Y Y Y

Quality Roofing $1,897,139.00 - - ‐ $210,000.00 Y Y Y Y

Daniels Glass Inc. $732,698.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Vos Glass $849,915.00 - - ‐ ‐ N N N N

Aaron Glass Company $850,750.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Traverse City Glass $926,168.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Lansing Glass Company $935,929.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

KV painting $145,205.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

H & H Painting Company, Inc. $154,408.00 $4,921.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Vork Brothers Painting $159,665.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

R&G Painting Home Improvement LLC $161,830.00 $5,000.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y N
Niles Construction Services $164,921.00 $5,820.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Ritter Painting Contractors LLC $184,459.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

B & J Painting, Inc. $207,000.00 $4,900.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Classic Painting Company, Inc. $211,400.00 $6,500.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Lenco Painting Inc. $221,900.00 $15,500.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Seven Brothers Painting $240,000.00 $21,500.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Halligan Painting Inc. $452,330.00 $47,400.00 - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Grand River Interiors & Plaster LLC. $648,600.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Integrity Interiors, Inc $672,544.00 $16,842.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

William Reichenbach Company $685,770.00 $5,250.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Clark Construction Company $712,500.00 $13,700.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Christman Constructors, Inc. $749,132.00 $24,222.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Omega Floors $136,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Superior Floor Coverings LLC $193,800.00 - ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Lansing Tile & Mosaic, Inc. $215,450.00 - ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Premier Tile Design Inc. $216,100.00 - ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

DF Floor Covering $253,417.00 - ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Integrity Interiors, Inc $260,520.00 $39,950.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Omega Floors $21,700.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ N Y Y Y

Star Flooring Corporation $98,500.00 - - - Y Y Y Y

DF Floor Covering $392,167.00 $35,518.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Superior Floor Coverings LLC $417,000.00 $36,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Lansing Tile & Mosaic, Inc. $430,000.00 $36.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 

***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

09 2500 Gypsum & Acoustical Ceilings 

****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

07 5000 Roofing

08 8000 Aluminum Storefronts & Glazing

09 1000 Painting

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 
** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 
** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 
** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 

09 3000 Hard Tile 

09 6466 Wood Athletic Floor 

09 6500 Flooring 

50



Integrity Interiors, Inc $446,925.00 $39,950.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Omega Floors $447,000.00 $40,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

William Reichenbach Company $472,955.00 $53,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Shock Brothers Floorcovering, Inc. $501,500.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Merchandise Equipment $148,948.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Stafford-Smith, Inc $158,309.19 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

The Boelter Companies, Inc. and affiliates $166,548.00 - - ‐ ‐ N Y Y Y

Great Lakes West $168,442.00 - - ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Sinclair Recreation $376,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Play Environments Design, LLC $453,900.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Michigan Recreational Construction, Inc. $634,400.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Advantage Mechanical Group $4,750,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Professional Thermal Systems $4,788,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

SC Technologies (Summit) $336,661.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Mid Michigan Electrical Solutions LLC $1,516,208.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Centennial Electric LLC $2,239,100.00 $31,375.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Great Lakes Power & Lighting, Inc. $2,243,000.00 $26,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Superior Electric Great Lakes Company $2,247,000.00 $25,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

L D Clark Co. $1,763,348.00 ‐ $32,000.00 ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Eagle Excavation, Inc. $1,973,000.00 ‐ $39,500.00 ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Leavitt & Starck Excavating, Inc. $1,997,400.00 ‐ $15,000.00 ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

E.T. Mackenzie Company $2,317,000.00 ‐ $28,543.00 ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Central Excavating, LLC $2,342,736.00 ‐ $18,000.00 ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Iron Horse Excavation LLC $2,720,000.00 ‐ $8,580.00 ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

American Asphalt Inc. $296,928.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Tomco Asphalt $319,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Asphalt Specialists LLC $322,000.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. $358,421.96 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Leavitt & Starck Excavating, Inc. $373,400.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

McKearney Asphalt & Sealing Inc $426,005.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

Michigan Paving And Materials, Co. $506,300.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ Y Y Y Y

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

32 0000 Site Work 

32 1415 Asphalt 

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

11 6000 Playground Equipment 

11 4000 Food Service Equipment 

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

23 0000 Mechanical 

23 0933 Temperature Controls 

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

** Extend the sidewalk at the parent loop to the street, alternate sidewalk to start at edge of playground 
***NOT USED 
****Extend metal panel finishes as identified on sheet A101  

*Replace existing gym floor and existing finishes, ceiling, and light with new. 

26 0000 Electrical 
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
February 10, 2025

Report #24-45

FOR ACTION

Subject: 
Varsity Baseball Overnight Trip to Ludington, Michigan

Recommendation:
Superintendent recommends approval of the Varsity Baseball Overnight Trip to Ludington, Michigan from April 11, 
2025 – April 12, 2025.

Background Information:
Relationship building within the team.
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	Agenda
	I. Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag -  President Alicia Guevara
	II. Special Presentation
	A. Waverly Board of Education Immigration Resolution
	Waverly Community Schools BOARD OF EDUCATION Immigration Resolution


	III. Correspondence
	IV. Public Comment for Specific Agenda Items Only

Per Board of Education Policy 167.3, each statement made by a participant shall be limited to four (4) minutes duration.  If an interpreter is used, participants will be limited to eight (8) minutes.
	V. Board Member Comment
	VI. Approval of Agenda and Acceptance of all Reports into Discussion



Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the February 10, 2025 agenda as presented and accept all reports into discussion.
	VII. Approval of Consent Agenda Items

Items listed below may be approved with one motion unless a board member requests that an item or items be removed for a separate action.



Regular Meeting Minutes - January 13, 2025

Closed Session Meeting Minutes - January 13, 2025

Report #24-40, HR Personnel Recommendations

Report #24-41, Finance Report



Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented.
	ZZZ - Meeting Minutes 1-13-25
	Report #24-40 HR Board Personnel Report
	Report #24-41, Finance Report
	Report #24-41a, Finance Report Support Materials

	VIII. Committee Meetings
	IX. Presentation of Reports
	A. Board Committee Assignments
	1. For Action - Report #24-36, Board Member Committee Appointments

This item was tabled at the January 13, 2025 and moved for action at the February 10, 2025 regular board meeting.



Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve report #24-36, the 2025 Board Member Committee Appointments.
	A - ORG - 5 - Report #24-36 , 2025 Board Member Committee Appointments Report


	B. For Action - Report #24-42, MASB Region 7 Board of Directors Election



Recommendation:  To request a motion to designate support, and cast a vote for the candidate of choice to serve on the MASB Region 7 Board of Directors.
	Report #24-42, MASB Directors Candidate 2025
	Report #24-42a, MASB Region 7 Board of Directors Email
	Report #24-42b, MASB Region 7 & Board of Directors Support Materials

	C. Finance and Facilities
	1. For Action - Report #23-43 - 2024-25 Budget Amendment Resolution



Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the 2024-25 General Fund Resolution as presented.
	Report #24-43,  2024-25 Budget Amendment Resolution
	Report #24-43a, Revised General Fund Resolution

	2. For Action - Report #24-44, 2024 Building and Site, Series II Construction Award Recommendations - Elmwood Bid Package/building addition, renovations and upgrades throughout the building.



Recommendation:  To approve awards to the lowest responsible bidder(s) from the Elmwood Bid Package, as per the provided summary, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 (Purchasing).
	Report #24-44, Building and Site, Series II Construction Award Recommendations
	Report #24-44a, Building and Site, Series II Construction Award Recommendations


	D. For Action - Report #24-45, Varsity Baseball Overnight Trip to Ludington April 2025



Recommendation:  To approve the Waverly High School Varsity Baseball Overnight Trip to Ludington, MI from April 11, 2025 - April 12, 2025.
	Report #24-45, Varsity Baseball Ludington Trip April 2025
	Report #24-45a, Varsity Baseball Ludington Trip April 2025


	X. Superintendent's Report
	XI. Public Comment - Open Comment for District Related Items

Per the Board of Education Policy 167.3, each statement made by a participant shall be limited to four (4) minutes duration.  If an interpreter is used, participant shall be limited to eight (8) minutes.
	XII. Other Board Business
	XIII. Adjournment

